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REAL COLORS
AIRCRAFT RANGE

REFERENCES:

RUSSIAN COCKPIT TORQUISE
LEUCHTORANGE-LUMINOUS ORANGE RAL 2005
GRAUBLAU-GREY BLUE RAL 5008
OLIVE GREEN/USMC GREEN RAL 6003/FS34095
SILBERGRAU-SILVER GREY RAL 7001
GRÜNGRAU-GREEN GREY RAL 7009 (MODERN)
BASALTGRAU-BASALT GREY RAL 7012
STEINGRAU-STONE GREY RAL 7030
LICHTGRAU-LIGHT GREY RAL 7035
STAUBGRAU-DUSTY GREY RAL 7037
QUARZGRAU-QUARTZ GREY RAL 7039
SEIDENGRAU-SILK GREY RAL 7044
OLIVBRAUN-OLIVE BROWN RAL 8008
MNO 2036 SMALT KHAKI AVION
LIGHT GULL GREY FS 16440
ADC GREY FS 16473
INSIGNIA WHITE FS 17875
TAN FS 20400
BROWN FS 30140
DARK TAN FS 30219
SAND FS 33531
RADOME TAN FS 33613
USMC SAND FS 33711
US ARMY HELO DRAB FS 34031
DULL DARK GREEN FS 34092
FIELD GREEN FS 34097
PALE GREEN FS 34227
GREEN FS 34258
AGGRESSOR BLUE FS 35109
INTERMEDIATE BLUE FS 35164
BLUE FS 35190
MEDIUM GREY FS 35237
LIGHT BLUE FS 35414
AIR SUPERIORITY BLUE FS 35450
LIGHT SKY BLUE FS 35526
DUCK EGG BLUE FS 35622
DARK EGGPLANT GREY FS 36076
GREY FS 36081
MEDIUM GUNSHIP GREY FS 36118
HAVE GLASS GREY
F-15 DARK GREY (MOD EAGLE) FS 36176
DARK GULL GREY FS 36231
AGGRESSOR GREY FS 36251
MEDIUM GREY FS 36270
LIGHT SEA GREY FS 36307
DARK GHOST GREY FS 36320
LIGHT GHOST GREY FS 36375

RC253
RC254
RC255
RC256
RC257
RC258
RC259
RC260
RC261
RC262
RC263
RC264
RC265
RC266
RC267
RC268
RC269
RC270
RC271
RC272
RC273
RC274
RC275
RC276
RC277
RC278
RC279
RC280
RC281
RC282
RC283
RC284
RC285
RC286
RC287
RC288
RC289
RC290
RC291
RC292
RC293
RC294
RC295
RC296
RC297
RC298
RC299

RC300
RC301
RC302
RC303
RC304
RC305
RC306
RC307
RC308
RC309
RC310
RC311
RC312
RC313
RC314
RC315
RC316
RC317
RC318
RC319
RC320
RC321
RC322
RC323
RC324
RC325
RC326
RC327
RC328
RC329
RC330
RC331
RC332
RC333
RC334
RC335
RC336
RC337
RC338

RC206
RC207
RC208
RC209
RC210
RC211
RC212
RC213
RC214
RC215
RC216
RC217
RC218
RC219
RC220
RC221
RC222
RC223
RC224
RC225
RC226
RC227
RC228
RC229
RC230
RC231
RC232
RC233
RC234
RC235
RC236
RC237
RC238
RC239
RC240
RC241
RC242
RC243
RC244
RC245
RC246
RC247
RC248
RC249
RC250
RC251
RC252

LIGHT GREY FS 36495
CAMOUFLAGE GREY FS 36622
M-485 LIGHT GREY
M-485 BLUE-GREY
SEA BLUE
DARK SEA BLUE
DARK OLIVE DRAB 41
MEDIUM GREEN 42
NEUTRAL GREY 43
US INTERIOR YELLOW GREEN
ZINC CHROMATE YELLOW
BRONZE GREEN
RLM 02 RLM-GRAU (1938)
RLM 02 RLM-GRAU (1941)
RLM 04
RLM 61 / RAL 8019
RLM 62
RLM 63
RLM 65 (1938)
RLM 65 (1941)
RLM 66
RLM 70
RLM 71
RLM 72
RLM 73
RLM 74
RLM 75
RLM 78 (1941)
RLM 78 (1942)
RLM 79 (1941)
RLM 79 (1942)
RLM 80
RAF SKY GREY/FS 26373
RAF DARK GREEN
RAF DARK EARTH
RAF OCEAN GREY
RAF MEDIUM SEA GREY BS381C/637
RAF SKY / FS 34424
RAF AZURE BLUE
RAF MIDDLE STONE
RAF COCKPIT GREY-GREEN
RAF DARK SLATE GREY
RAF EXTRA DARK SEA GREY BS381C/640
RAF DARK SEA GREY BS381C/638
RAF PRU BLUE BS381C/636
RAF LIGHT AIRCRAFT GREY BS381C/627
RAF CAMOUFLAGE (BARLEY) GREY BS381C/626

RAF DARK CAMOUFLAGE GREY BS381C/629
RAF CAMOUFLAGE BEIGE (HEMP) BS 381C/389
IJN J3 HAI-IRO (GREY)
IJN J3 SP (AMBER GREY)
IJN D1 DEEP GREEN BLACK
IJN D2 GREEN BLACK
IJN M3 (M) MITSUBISHI INTERIOR GREEN
IJN M3 (N) NAKAJIMA INTERIOR GREEN
AE-9 / AII LIGHT GREY
AII GREEN
AII LIGHT BLUE
A-18F LIGHT GREY-BLUE
A-19F GRASS GREEN
AMT-1 LIGHT BROWN
A-21M LIGHT YELLOWISH BROWN
AMT-4 / A-24M GREEN
AMT-7 LIGHT BLUE
AMT-11 BLUE GREY
AMT-12 DARK GREY
A-14 INTERIOR STEEL GREY
RLM 76 VERSION 1
RLM 76 VERSION 2
RLM 76 LATE WAR VARIATION
RLM 81 VERSION 1
RLM 81 VERSION 2
RLM 81 VERSION 3
RLM 82
RLM 83
HAIRYOKUSHOKU (GREY-GREEN)
HAIRANSHOKU (GREY INDIGO)
OHRYUKO NANA GO SHOKU (OLIVE BROWN)
MIDORI IRO (GREEN)
AO MIDORI IRO (BLUE-GREEN)
KI MIDORI IRO (YELLOW-GREEN)
KAREKUSA IRO (DRY GRASS COLOUR)
CHA KASSHOKU (TEA COLOUR)
MIG-25/MIG-31 GREY
MIG-29 LIGHT GREY
MIG-29 GREY GREEN

2,30 €/UN.

https://ak-interactive.com/product-category/ak-real-colors/real-colors-air/real-colors-air-single/
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AIR
REAL COLORS
AIRCRAFT SETS

RCS 024
WW2 US Navy & USMC Aircraft Early Colors
RC255 M-485 Light Grey
RC256 M-485 Blue-Grey 
RC264 Bronze Green

RCS 035
Soviet Shturmovik and Bomber Colors 1943-1945(mixed construction)
RC313 AMT-1 Light Brown
RC315 AMT-4 Green 
RC316 AMT-7 Light Blue
RC318 AMT-12 Dark Grey

RCS 046
US Navy & USMC Colors 1950s-1970s
RC258 Dark Sea Blue
RC220 Light Gull Grey FS 16440
RC222 Insignia White FS 17875
RC231 Field Green FS 34097

RCS 028
Luftwaffe Pre-WW2 Camouflage Colors
RC268 RLM 61
RC269 RLM 62
RC270 RLM 63
RC271 RLM 65 (1938)

RCS 039
WW2 RAF Day Fighter Scheme
RC286 RAF Dark Green
RC288 RAF Ocean Grey
RC289 RAF Medium Sea Grey

RCS 050
Israeli AF Early Colors
RC208 Grey Blue RAL 5008
RC217 Silk Grey RAL 7044
RC218 Olive Brown RAL 8008
RC219 MNO 2036 Smalt Khaki Avion

RCS 032
Luftwaffe Tropical Colors 1941
RC280 RLM 78 (1941)
RC282 RLM 79 (1941)
RC284 RLM 80

RCS 043
RAF Fighters 1950s
RC286 RAF Dark Green
RC296 RAF Dark Sea Grey 
RC297 RAF PRU Blue

RCS 054
FAA (Falklands/Malvinas) 1970s-1990s
RC225 Dark Tan FS 30219 
RC027 Forest Green FS 34079
RC083 Green FS 34102
RC254 Camouflage Grey FS 36622

RCS 059
Aeronáutica Militar I
(SPITFIRE, HURRICANE, BEAUFIGHTER...40/50’S)
RC286 RAF Dark Green 
RC288 RAF Ocean Grey
RC289 RAF Medium Sea Grey

RCS 060
Aeronáutica Militar II
(P-39, GLADIATOR, BLENHEIM, CURTISS...40/50’S)
RC286 RAF Dark Green
RC287 RAF Dark Earth
RC290 RAF Sky / FS 34424

RCS 026
WW2 US Army Air Force Colors
RC259 Dark Olive Drab 41
RC260 Medium Green 42
RC261 Neutral Grey 43

RCS 037
WW2 IJN Aircraft Colors
RC302 IJN J3 Hai-Iro (Grey)
RC303 IJN J3 SP (Amber Grey)
RC304 IJN D1 Deep Green Black
RC305 IJN D2 Green Black

RCS 048
USAF European Camo Colors 1980s
RC027 Forest Green FS 34079
RC083 Green FS 34102
RC230 Dull Dark Green FS 34092
RC243 Grey FS 36081

RCS 030
Luftwaffe WW2 Seaplane Colors
RC272 RLM 65 (1941)
RC276 RLM 72
RC277 RLM 73
RC327 RLM 83

RCS 041
WW2 RAF SEAC Aircraft Colors
RC286 RAF Dark Green
RC287 RAF Dark Earth
RC289 RAF Medium Sea Grey
RC291 RAF Azure Blue

RCS 052
Israeli AF Modern Desert Colors
RC225 Dark Tan FS 30219
RC226 Sand FS 33531
RC252 Light Ghost Grey FS 36375
RC290 FS 34424

RCS 057
Força Aérea Portuguesa I ‘WRAP-AROUND 1990’s’
(A7 CORSAIR, FIAT G91, AVIOCAR, FTB)
RC225 Dark Tan FS 30219
RC226 Sand FS 33531
RC252 Light Ghost Grey FS 36375
RC290 FS 34424

RCS 058
Força Aérea Portuguesa II ‘FIGHTING FALCON’S 1990’s’
(F-16 A/B)
RC244 Medium Gunship Grey FS 36118
RC249 Medium Grey FS 36270
RC251 Dark Ghost Grey FS 36320
RC252 Light Ghost Grey FS 36375

RCS 025
WW2 US Navy & USMC Aircraft Late Colors
RC222 Insignia White
RC235 Intermediate Blue
RC257 Sea Blue
RC258 Dark Sea Blue

RCS 036
Soviet Fighter Colors 1943-1945
RC316 AMT-7 Light Blue
RC317 AMT-11 Blue Grey
RC318 AMT-12 Dark Grey
RC319 A-14 Interior Steel Grey

RCS 034
Luftwaffe Late WW2 Colors
RC321 RLM 76 Version 2
RC322 RLM 76 Late War Variation
RC325 RLM 81 Version 3
RC326 RLM 82

RCS 047
USAF TAC South East Asia (SEA) Scheme
RC027 Forest Green FS 34079
RC083 Green FS 34102
RC225 Dark Tan FS 30219
RC254 Camouflage Grey FS 36622

RCS 045
RAF Fighters & V-Bombers 1970s
RC286 RAF Dark Green
RC296 RAF Dark Sea Grey 
RC298 RAF Light Aircraft Grey

RCS 029
Luftwaffe Early WW2 Colors
RC265 RLM 02 RLM-Grau (1938)
RC271 RLM 65 (1938)
RC274 RLM 70
RC275 RLM 71

RCS 040
WW2 RAF Desert Colors
RC287 RAF Dark Earth
RC291 RAF Azure Blue
RC292 RAF Middle Stone

RCS 051
Israeli AF Early Desert Colors
RC225 Dark Tan FS 30219
RC226 Sand FS 33531
RC232 Pale Green FS 34227
RC241 Duck Egg Blue FS 35622

RCS 056
RCAF CF-18 Hornet Color Set
RC237 Medium Grey FS 35237
RC252 Light Ghost Grey FS 36375
RC244 Medium Gunship Grey FS 36118

RCS 033
Luftwaffe Tropical Colors 1942-1944
RC281 RLM 78 (1942)
RC283 RLM 79 (1942)
RC284 RLM 80

RCS 044
RAF V-Bomber Colors 1960s
RC222 White
RC286 RAF Dark Green
RC289 RAF Medium Sea Grey

RCS 055
Spanish Airforce (Lagarto Camo)
RC224 Brown FS 30140
RC223 Tan FS 20400
RC254 Camouflage Grey FS 36622
RC027 Forest Green FS 34079

RCS 027
WW2 US Aircraft Interior Colors
RC230 Dull Dark Green
RC262 US Interior Yellow Green
RC263 Zinc Chromate Yellow
RC264 Bronze Green

RCS 038
WW2 RAF Temperate Land Scheme
RC286 RAF Dark Green
RC287 RAF Dark Earth
RC290 RAF Sky

RCS 049
US Modern Aircraft Greys 1980s-Present
RC244 Medium Gunship Grey FS 36118
RC249 Medium Grey FS 36270
RC251 Dark Ghost Grey FS 36320
RC252 Light Ghost Grey FS 36375

RCS 031
Luftwaffe Fighter Colors 1941-1944
RC278 RLM 74
RC279 RLM 75
RC320 RLM 76 Version 1
RC321 RLM 76 Version 2

RCS 042
WW2 RAF Temperate Sea Scheme
RC285 RAF Sky Grey
RC290 RAF Sky
RC294 RAF Dark Slate Grey
RC295 RAF Extra Dark Sea Grey

RCS 053
Luftwaffe Colors 1960s-1970s
RC087 Gelboliv (Late) RAL 6014 
RC207 Leuchtorange – Luminous Orange RAL 2005
RC210 Silbergrau – Silver Grey RAL 7001
RC212 Basaltgrau – Basalt Grey RAL 7012

REFERENCES:

7,50 €/ SET 3 REF.
9,80 €/SET 4 REF.

https://ak-interactive.com/product-category/ak-real-colors/real-colors-air/real-colors-air-set/
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Groundcrew refuelling Spitfire Mk.IIa 
(P7420) of 19 Sqn. RAF at Fowlmere 
airfield in September 1940. The 
aircraft was just recently delivered 
from 6 MU, and carries a freshly-
applied TLS over Sky 
(Crown Copyright)

Blenheim Mk.IV (R3600) of 110 Sqn. 
RAF, Wattisham, June 1940. It carried 

a factory-applied TLS with Sky 
undersides (Crown Copyright)

Hurricane Mk.I (P2923), coded VY-R, flown by F/O Albert G. Lewis of 85 Sqn., 
landing at Castle Camps in July 1940. Temperate Land Scheme of Dark 
Earth and Dark Green in “A” pattern on the upper surfaces with Sky on the 
undersides (Crown Copyright)

Hurricane Mk.Is of 303 (Polish) Sqn. RAF, pictured at Leconfield in late 
November 1940. All the aircraft were painted in TLS over Sky, with the under 

surfaces of the port wings painted black with temporary camouflage 
distemper under DTD 441, which was available as both Night and Special 

Night. The wing centre area remained in Sky (Robert Gretzyngier coll.) 
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The Blue Gray over Light Gray scheme continued in use until January 1943, 
when a major camouflage revision saw the introduction of a complex to 
apply three-colour, counter-shading and counter-shadowing scheme con-
sisting of Semi-Gloss (SG) and NS Sea Blue, NS Intermediate Blue and NS 
Insignia White. The diagrams shown here reveal how the paints were sup-
posed to be applied, but in practice may not have been rigidly adhered to 
as several photos show aircraft with fairly hard edged demarcations. The 
scheme was referred to as ‘The Basic Camouflage Design’.

All horizontal airfoil surfaces seen from above were to be painted SG Sea 
Blue, whilst all horizontal airfoil surfaces seen from below were to be paint-
ed NS Insignia White. The wing leading edges were to be counter shaded 
by gradually blending these two colours using NS Sea Blue, which was to 
extend to approximately 5% of the upper wing chord. 

SG Sea Blue (ANA 606)               NS Sea Blue (ANA 607)

F6F-3, coded 17, from VF-9, USS Essex 
(CV-9), October 1943. Three-colour 
scheme of SG and NS Sea Blue, NS 
Intermediate Blue and NS Insignia 
White (Photo: NARA)

A TBF/TBM-1 Avenger from a training unit. The presence of short-lived red 
surround to the national insignia indicates that the photo was most likely 
taken in the summer of 1943. Worth noting is that the inner surfaces of the 
wingfold joint were painted in upper surface camouflage colour. Also note the 
different degree of paint layer fading on the wing and fuselage  (NARA)

The slightly lighter appearance of the SG Sea Blue chip compared to the NS 
Sea Blue chip, appears counter-intuitive if not contrary to the original camou-
flage rationale, but the Munsell measurements for the colours verify the slight 
difference. Elliott gives FS 25042 and FS 35042 as the closest FS 595 colours 
for the two Sea Blues respectively, but Elliott’s SG chip is slightly closer to FS 
35045 than 25042. Palmieri gives the same two FS matches as Elliott, but notes 
a disagreement with Whistler. Elliott compared several sets of preserved chips 
and concluded that the ANA and FS colours were intended to be identical, 
showing only minor differences. In 1969, Whistler observed that ANA 606 ap-
peared more blue than FS 25042, which was darker and glossier. The 607 chip 
was also more blue than 35042, which was darker and more grey. In 1972, 
Smith observed that the FS colours 2/35042 appeared darker than the 1943 
ANA chips, which appeared more blue.   

It may be worth noting at this point that FS 25042 superseded ANA 606 
SG Sea Blue in March 1959, but at that time no FS replacement was cit-
ed for ANA 607 NS Sea Blue, the ANA chip being cited as the still current 
standard. ANA 607 was not superseded by FS 35042 until October 1964. 
The probable reason for a slightly more blueish appearance of the wartime 
ANA standard is that Ultramarine (blue) pigment was used instead of Iron 
(Prussian blue), whereas the FS colours use Phthalocyanine Blue (Green 
Shade) pigment. 

A night fighting PBY-5A from VP-52 pictured in flight in 1944. 
The first ‘Black Cats’ were reportedly covered with a locally 
improvised ‘gloop’ mix of soap and lamp black, but then they 
were painted in what is consistently described as matte or flat 
black and does not seem to be a temporary finish. In 1944, the 
paint used was probably made to ANA 604 NS Black standard 
(NARA)

F6F-3 Hellcats of VF-5 being loaded 
onto the deck of the USS Yorktown 
(CV-10) in April 1943. The aircraft are 
painted in “The Basic Camouflage 
Design”. Interestingly, the SG Sea Blue 
has a quite light appearance on this 
photo (NARA)
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Soviet aircraft 
colours, 
1940-19454 
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The most important book ever written about WWII colors  by the best 
historians and  professionals on the matter.

This book will change the way modelers will paint their models in the 
future.

The Real Colors for aircraft models could not be introduced without 
releasing a special book devoted to this subject. Renowned researchers 
Maciej Góralczyk, Gerald T. Högl, Jürgen Kiroff, Nicholas Millman and 
Mikhail V. Orlov teamed up in order to produce the most up-to-date 
reference book on the aircraft colors of the main WWII adversaries: 
Germany, United States, Great Britain and Soviet Union.
The resulting study is a comprehensive guide to the colors and camouflage 
schemes, presented on over 200 pages and illustrated with several color 
profiles, document reprints and dozens of b/w and color photos, many of 
which are very rare. Included is the latest information on the Luftwaffe’s 
late war colors, which have been reproduced as scale colors on the basis 
of the original paint factory recipes by Gerald T. Högl and Jürgen Kiroff. 
For the very first time, the unparalleled research on the Soviet Air Force 
colors done by Mikhail V. Orlov is introduced to the non-Russian readers. 
Nicholas Millman’s archival research brings us accurate reproduction and 
description of the colors used by the USAAF, US Navy and RAF/FAA.
This book is a true must-have for anyone with even a slight interest in WWII 
aircraft colors.

Maciej Góralczyk
Gerald Högl
Jürgen Kiroff
Nicholas Millman
Mikhail V. Orlov

REAL COLORS
OF WWII AIRCRAFT
NUMBERED EDITION.

PREORDER NOW!!!
YOUR NUMBERED COPY 
WITH A BETTER PRICE

*ALL PREORDERS WILL BE SHIPPED IN THE SECOND HALF OF 
DECEMBER ALONG WITH THE REST OF YOUR ORDER

49,95 €49,95 €

54,95 €

https://ak-interactive.com/product/real-colors-of-wwii-aircraft/
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Unique and elegant calendar for the upcoming year. A reminder calendar for 
your  model shows appointments and relevant dates!

AK CALENDAR
2019

3,50 €

https://ak-interactive.com/product/ak-calendar-2019/

